Historical Financial Information. Due to the nature of pro forma information, it may not give a true picture
of the Merged Group’s financial position and earnings and may not be indicative of the future financial
performance of the Merged Group.

It should be noted that the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information of the Merged Group set out in this
section are not forecasts. They do not purport or reflect the likely reported earnings of the Merged Group
and do not constitute a representation that future profits (or any other matter) will be achieved, either at all
or in the amounts or by the dates indicated.

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the description of the
Proposed Acquisition, the consolidated financial statements and related notes of the Southern Cross Media
Group and the Austereo Group referenced above and other information that Southern Cross Media and
Austereo have filed with ASX.

� 39

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Section 7
Effect of
acquisition

Pro forma combined income statements of the Merged Group – LTM (Calender Year 2010)

		  LTM	 LTM	 LTM	 LTM	 LTM	 LTM	 LTM
		  31 Dec	 31 Dec	 31 Dec	 31 Dec	 31 Dec	 31 Dec	 31 Dec
		  2010	 2010	 2010	 2010	 2010	 2010	 2010
		S  outhern	A ustereo	A ggregated	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma
		C  ross Media	 Group		  Merged	 Merged	 Merged	 Merged
		  Group			   Group	 Group	 Group	 Group
					   100%	 100%	 50.1%	 50.1%
					   Maximum	 Maximum	 Maximum	 Maximum
					C   ash	S crip	C ash	S crip
$ millions				C   onsideration	C onsideration	C onsideration	C onsideration

Revenue 	 417 	 279 	 696 	 696 	 696 	 696 	 696
Other income	  – 	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Operating expenses	 (282)	 (188)	 (470)	 (470)	 (470)	 (470)	 (470)
Share of net profits of associates 	 2 	 2 	 4 	 4 	 4 	 4 	 4

EBITDA 	 137	 93 	 230 	 230 	 230 	 230 	 230
Depreciation and amortisation expense	 (21)	 (8)	 (29)	 (29)	 (29)	 (29)	 (29)

PBIT 	 116 	 85 	 201 	 201 	 201 	 201 	 201
Pro forma net finance costs				   (62)	 (62)	 (55)	 (45)

Pro forma PBT				   139	 139	 146	 156
Pro forma income tax expense				   (42)	 (42)	 (44)	 (47)

Pro forma NPAT				   97	 97	 102	 109

Pro forma NPAT attributable to
minority interest				   –	 –	 25	 25

Owners of Southern Cross Media Group				   97	 97	 77	 84

Notes:
–	� For the purposes of calculating pro forma net finance costs, it has been assumed that the Proposed Acquisition occurred on 1 January 2010 and that available

cash is fully utilised (and remains fully utilised for the year) to finance the purchase consideration and transaction costs. Interest expense is calculated at an

[…]

Senior Debt Facility. To the extent that free cash flow is utilised to repay borrowings this will reduce the actual interest expense incurred.

–	� The pro forma income tax expense for the Merged Group has been calculated assuming a 30% Australian corporate tax rate. This tax rate is based on the
historical information of each entity, adjusted for internalisation transactions no longer impacting the Southern Cross Media Group.

–	 The pro forma income statements do not include the anticipated financial benefits from the synergies described in section 7.4.
–	 Fair value movements in derivatives have been excluded from the pro forma combined income statement of the Merged Group.

40  Southern Cross Media Bidder’s Statement

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Pro forma combined balance sheets of the Merged Group as at 31 December 2010

		  31 Dec	 31 Dec	 31 Dec		  31 Dec		  31 Dec
		  2010	 2010	 2010	  	 2010 		  2010
		S  outhern	A ustereo	A ggregated	N et	 Pro forma	N et	 Pro forma
		C  ross Media	 Group		A  djustments	 Merged	A djustments	 Merged
		  Group			   Maximum	 Group(1)	 Maximum	 Group(1)
					C   ash	 100%	S crip	 100%
					C   onsideration(2)	 Maximum	C onsideration(2)	 Maximum
						C   ash		S  crip
$ millions					C   onsideration		C onsideration

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 47 	  – 	 47 	 (47)	  – 	 (47)	  –
Receivables	 84 	 54 	 138 	 –	 138 	 –	 138
Non-current assets held for sale	 5 	  – 	 5 	 –	 5 	 –	 5

Total Current Assets	 136 	 54 	 190 	 (47)	 143 	 (47)	 143

Non-Current Assets
Receivables	 5 	 3 	 8 	 –	 8 	 –	 8
Investments accounted for
using the equity method	 30 	 7 	 37 	 –	 37 	 –	 37
Property, plant and equipment	 142 	 42 	 184 	 –	 184 	 –	 184
Intangible assets	 1,064 	 870 	 1,934 	 35	 1,969 	 35	 1,969
Deferred tax assets	 22 	 6 	 28 	 3	 31	 3	 31
Other non-current assets	  – 	 2 	 2	 –	 2	 –	 2

Total Non-Current Assets	 1,263 	 930 	 2,193 	 38	 2,231 	 38	 2,231

Total Assets	 1,399 	 984 	 2,383 	 (9)	 2,374	 (9)	 2,374

Current Liabilities
Payables	 45 	 38 	 83 	 –	 83 	 –	 83
Provisions	 10 	 8 	 18 	 –	 18 	 –	 18
Current tax liabilities	 6 	 7 	 13 	 –	 13 	 –	 13

Total Current Liabilities	 61 	 53 	 114 	 –	 114 	 –	 114

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings	 300 	 203 	 503	 242(3)	 745 	 242(3)	 745
Deferred borrowing costs	 (11)	  – 	 (11)	 (3)	 (14)	 (3)	 (14)
Deferred tax liabilities	  – 	 32 	 32 	 –	 32 	 –	 32
Other non-current liabilities	 6 	  7 	 13 	 –	 13 	 –	 13

Total Non-Current Liabilities	 295 	 242 	 537 	 239	 776 	 239	 776

Total Liabilities	 356 	 295 	 651 	 239	 890 	 239	 890

Net Assets	 1,043 	 689 	 1,732 	 (248)	 1,484 	 (248)	 1,484

Equity
Contributed equity	 1,225 	 631 	 1,856 	 (150)	 1,706 	 (159)	 1,697
Cost of capital raising	  – 	  – 	  –	 (11)(4)	 (11)	 (3)(5)	 (3)
Other equity transaction	 (77)	  – 	 (77)	 –	 (77)	 –	 (77)
Accumulated losses	 (105)	 58 	 (47)	 (87)	 (134)	 (86)	 (133)

Equity attributable to
equity holders of parent	 1,043 	 689 	 1,732 	 (248)	 1,484 	 (248)	 1,484

Total Equity	 1,043 	 689 	 1,732 	 (248)	 1,484 	 (248)	 1,484

Notes:
(1)	� Pro forma adjustments have been made to reflect the utilisation of cash and borrowings to fund the Cash Consideration required, and the proceeds from the

Proposed Entitlement Offer to repay the Equity Bridge Facility.
(2)	� Net adjustments reflect the investment in Austereo Group assuming 100% acceptance and the new debt profile following the acquisition of Austereo Group.

As the acquisition price exceeded the net asset value of Austereo Group and its controlled entities, intangibles have increased by $35 million.
(3)	 Represents the net impact of the debt funding of the acquisition.
(4)	� Represents the transaction costs associated with the Proposed Entitlement Offer.
(5)	� Under the Maximum Scrip Consideration, the transaction costs associated with the Proposed Entitlement Offer are reduced from $11 million to $3 million.
(6)	 For presentation purposes certain immaterial line items have been combined.

� 41

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Section 7
Effect of
acquisition

Pro forma combined balance sheets of the Merged Group as at 31 December 2010

		  31 Dec	 31 Dec	 31 Dec		  31 Dec		  31 Dec
		  2010	 2010	 2010	  	 2010 		  2010
		S  outhern 	A ustereo	A ggregated	N et	 Pro forma	N et	 Pro forma
		C  ross Media	 Group		A  djustments	 Merged	A djustments	 Merged
		  Group			   Maximum	 Group(1)	 Maximum	 Group(1)
					C   ash	 50.1%	S crip	 50.1%
					C   onsideration(2)	 Maximum	C onsideration(2)	 Maximum
						C   ash		S  crip
$ millions					C   onsideration		C onsideration

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 47 	  – 	 47 	 (47)	  – 	 (44)	 3
Receivables	 84 	 54 	 138 	 –	 138 	 –	 138
Non-current assets held for sale	 5 	  – 	 5 	 –	 5 	 –	 5

Total Current Assets	 136 	 54 	 190 	 (47)	 143 	 (44)	 146

Non-current Assets
Receivables	 5 	 3 	 8 	 –	 8 	 –	 8
Investments accounted for using
the equity method	 30 	 7 	 37 	 –	 37 	 –	 37
Property, plant and equipment	 142 	 42 	 184 	 –	 184 	 –	 184
Intangible assets	 1,064 	 870 	 1,934 	 1	 1,935 	 1	 1,935
Deferred tax assets	 22 	 6 	 28 	 3	 31 	 3	 31
Other non-current assets	  – 	 2 	 2	 –	 2 	 –	 2

Total Non-current Assets	 1,263 	 930 	 2,193 	 4	 2,197 	 4	 2,197

Total Assets	 1,399 	 984 	 2,383 	 (43)	 2,340 	 (40)	 2,343

Current Liabilities
Payables	 45 	 38 	 83 	 –	 83 	 –	 83
Provisions	 10 	 8 	 18 	 –	 18 	 –	 18
Current tax liabilities	 6 	 7 	 13 	 –	 13 	 –	 13

Total Current Liabilities	 61 	 53 	 114 	 –	 114 	 –	 114

Non-current Liabilities
Borrowings	 300 	 203 	 503	 184(3)	 687 	 –	 503
Deferred borrowing costs	 (11)	  – 	 (11)	 (1)	 (12)	 (1)	 (12)
Deferred tax liabilities	  – 	 32 	 32 	 –	 32 	 –	 32
Other non-current liabilities	 6 	  7 	 13 	 –	 13 	 –	 13

Total Non-current Liabilities	 295 	 242 	 537 	 183	 720	 (1)	 536

Total Liabilities	 356 	 295 	 651 	 183	 834 	 (1)	 650

Net Assets	 1,043 	 689 	 1,732 	 (226)	 1,506	 (39)	 1,693

Equity
Contributed equity	 1,225 	 631 	 1,856 	 (485)	 1,371 	 (303)	 1,553
Cost of capital raising	  – 	  – 	  –	 (3)	 (3)	 –	  –
Other equity transaction	 (77)	  – 	 (77)	 –	 (77)	 –	 (77)
Accumulated losses	 (105)	 58 	 (47)	 (82)	 (129)	 (80)	 (127)

Equity attributable to equity
holders of parent	 1,043 	 689 	 1,732 	 (570)	 1,162 	 (383)	 1,349

Minority interest	  – 	  – 	  – 	 344	 344 	 344	 344

Total Equity	 1,043 	 689 	 1,732 	 (226)	 1,506 	 (39)	 1,693

Notes:
(1)	� Pro forma adjustments have been made to reflect the utilisation of cash and borrowings to fund the Cash Consideration required, and the proceeds from the

Proposed Entitlement Offer to repay the Equity Bridge Facility.
(2)	 Net adjustments reflect the investment in Austereo Group assuming 50.1% acceptance and the new debt profile following the acquisition of Austereo Group.
(3)	 Represents the net impact of the debt funding of the acquisition.
(4)	 For presentation purposes certain line items have been combined.

42  Southern Cross Media Bidder’s Statement

F
or

 p
er

so
na